




August 22, 1990

Conny B. McCormack

Registrar of Voters

County of San Diego

5201 Ruffin Road, Suite 1

San Diego, CA  92123






Re:
Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-90-497

Dear Ms. McCormack:


We have received your letter of July 25, 1990 in which you seek advice regarding your duties and responsibilities as the Registrar of Voters for San Diego County under the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").    

QUESTION


Your office publishes and distributes a "Directory of Public Officials" and a "Media Kit."  In light of Proposition 73, are you permitted to include a listing of the members of the county's Board of Supervisors on the back cover of these publications?

CONCLUSION


You may include a roster listing the names of the members of the county's Board of Supervisors on the back cover of these publications, provided certain requirements are met.

FACTS


Your office biennially publishes a directory of public officials.  The directory includes federal and state offices and officeholders, members of the legislature who represent the county, county and incorporated city offices, and school and special districts.  Other information concerning election dates, county facts, and addresses and telephone numbers of general interest are also provided.


Your office also publishes a media kit which is produced and distributed prior to each "major" election.  The media kit contains information concerning election statistics, campaign disclosure, sample ballots, polls location, absentee voting, election night vote tabulation, ballot propositions, and an election handbook.


Attached to your letter requesting advice were copies of the media kit and directory of public officials.

ANALYSIS 


Section 82041.5 defines a mass mailing as more than 200 substantially similar pieces of mail.  Section 89001 prohibits a newsletter or other mass mailing from being sent at public expense.


Regulation 18901 (copy enclosed) implements Section 89001 and clarifies that the purpose of the mass mailing restriction is to prevent elected officers from using public funds to further their candidacy for reelection by sending out newsletters and other mass mailings.  (Krannawitter Advice Letter, No. A-90-300, Symkowick Advice Letter, No. I-88-399, copies enclosed.)


Regulation 18901(b)(1) provides in part that a newsletter or other mass mailing is not prohibited by Section 89001 if 

... the elected officer's name appears ... in a roster listing containing the names of all elected officers of the agency.  In any such items, the names of all elected officers must appear in the same type size, typeface, type color, and location.  Such item may not include the elected officer's photograph, signature, or any other reference to the elected officer, except as specifically permitted in subdivision (b)(1) or elsewhere in this regulation.





Regulation 18901(b)(1).


A roster listing that contains the names of the elected members of the board of supervisors in the same typeface, size, and location would therefore appear to be in compliance with the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  (Steffan Advice Letter, No. A 90 033, Biondo Advice Letter, No. A-89-022, copies enclosed.)  This would be equally applicable to both the media kit and the directory of officials.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman

Counsel, Legal Division
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